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49ER CLASSIC
  Charlotte, North Carolina, March 16—
100(1.4): 1. -Ifrish Alberg' (ETn) 10.31.
200(3.7): 1. Manteo Mitchell (Nik) 20.65w.
HJ: 1. **Carl Joseph (MaB) 7-1 (2.16).
DT: 1. -Jake Deaton (UNCC) 183-5 (55.92).
HT(3/15): 1. Andy Fryman (unat) 236-5 

(72.07); 2. Kevin Phipps (unat) 209-5 (63.83).

49ER WOMEN
100(2.5): 1. *Danielle Williams' (JCS) 

11.34w; 2. *Tyshonda Hawkins (ECar) 
11.48w.

100H(0.3): 1. Lakaevia Tyler (unat) 13.22; 
2. *Danielle Williams' (JCS) 13.24.

400H: 1. **Samantha Elliott' (JCS) 59.40.

WAKE FOREST OPEN
  Winston-Salem, North Carolina, March 

15-16—
(3/15—110H, SP, JT)

110H(2.9): 1. **Vincent Wyatt (Rad) 
13.81w.

HJ: 1. Donté Nall (unat) 7-3 (2.21).
SP: 1. **Jonathan Jones (Buf) 62-1¾ 

(18.94); 2. -Derrick Vicars (Find) 62-1 (18.92).
JT: 1. -Ben Lincoln (WF) 247-3 (75.36); 2. 

*Chris Carper (RMor) 232-6 (70.87); 3. *Jacob 
Sunday (Buf) 222-11 (67.96).

WAKE FOREST WOMEN
(3/15—400, HJ)

200(1.5): 1. -Ashley McCoy (NCC) 23.58.
400: 1. Francena McCorory (adi) 52.26.
4 x 400: 1. Maryland–Eastern Shore 

3:39.83.
HJ: 1. **Emma Siuciak (Buf) 6-0 (1.83).
JT: 1. ***Jessie Merckle (WF) 165-1 (50.32).

53-7 (16.33).

LOUISIANA TECH
  Ruston, Louisiana, March 16—
200(2.1): 1. ***Hanoj Carter (NWnLa) 

20.62w.
4 x 100: 1. Louisiana Tech 39.93.
SP: 1. -Jon Arthur (SFA) 61-3 (18.67).
DT: 1. Jason Morgan' (Jam) 216-4 

(65.94) (WL) (216-4, 202-0, 207-0, 212-6, 
198-10, 201-9) (65.94, 61.58, 63.10, 64.78, 
60.60, 61.50).

JT: 1. **Joshua Cox (LaT) 220-8 (67.26).

texas southern RELAYS
  Houston, March 15-16—

(3/15—SpMed, JT)
100(4.5): 1. *Jeffery Henderson (Stillman) 

10.20w; 2. -Justin Anderson (TxSn) 10.32w.
800: 1. James Gilreath (adiTG) 1:48.43.
4 x 200: 1. Grambling 1:23.26.
SpMed: 1. Grambling 3:23.74.

— Outdoors Is Up & Running —
GEORGIA RELAYS

  Athens, March 15-16—
(3/15—TJ, SP)

100(2.3): 1. *Johnathan Smith (Ga) 10.20w; 
2. ***Broderick Snoddy (GaT) 10.32w.

4 x 200: 1. 1980s 1:23.10; 2. Georgia 
1:24.21.

SpMed: 1. Georgia 3:24.66.
TJ: 1. *Jonathan Gardner (GaT) 52-3¾w 

(15.94).
SP: 1. Reese Hoffa (NYAC) 68-1 (20.75); 

2. ***Ashinia Miller' (Ga) 62-6 (19.05).

GEORGIA WOMEN
(3/15—TJ)

100(3.9): 1. ***Briana Vaughn (Ga) 11.37w; 
2. *Nakia Linson (FlAM) 11.49w.

SpMed: 1. Western Carolina 3:57.47.
HJ: 1. Levern Spencer' (StL) 6-4 (1.93); 

2. ***Leontia Kallenou' (Ga) 5-10¾ (1.80).
PV: 1. **Morgann LeLeux (Ga) 14-1¼ 

(4.30).
LJ: 1. *Julienne McKee (GaT) 20-9w (6.32).
TJ: 1. -Jhanelle McLeod' (GaT) 42-11½ 

(13.09).

HURRICANE INVITATIONAL
  Coral Gables, Florida, March 

15-16—
(3/15—HJ)

110H(1.4): 1. Johnny Dutch (Nik) 
13.51; 2. Antwon Hicks (TruFit) 13.63; 
3. Devon Hill (unat) 13.69.

HJ: 1. -Ronnie Black (VaT) 7-2½ 
(2.20).

LJ: 1. -Jarrod Hutchen (SC) 25-
5¼ (7.75).

TJ: 1. Daniel Lewis' (GB) 52-3¼ 
(15.93).

SP: 1. ***Isaiah Simmons (Mia) 
60-4 (18.39).

HURRICANE WOMEN
100(1.4): 1. Shataya Hendricks 

(unat) 11.47.
100H(1.1): 1. -Kierre Beckles' 

(SC) 13.14.
PV: 1. **Martina Schultze' (VaT) 

14-1¼ (4.30); 2. *Petra Olsen' (SC) 
13-5¼ (4.10).

SP: 1. -Breanna Radford (SC) 
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What Are All Those Symbols?
We realize that there is a lot of material to 
absorb in our agate (“agate” is journalese 
for small-type results), so let’s see if we 
can’t clarify it a bit for you.
A combination of numbers and letters in 
parentheses, such as “9, x W” would mean 
tha the person had moved to No. 9 on the 
all-time world list, with a performance 
outside the top 10. Had it say, been the No. 
9 performance, the notation would have 
been 9, 9 W.
You might also find something like “x, 6 A”. 
The x in the first position means the mark 
is not a PR, but the performance is No. 6 
in U.S. history.
We note all-time list positions for World 
(W), U.S. (A), College (C), Juniors (WJ or 
AJ) and High School (HS).
We also denote yearly list leaders for the 
World (WL), U.S. (AL), College (CL; Division 
I only) and High School (HS).
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TJ: 1. *Preston Woodard (PV) 52-3¼w 
(15.93).

JT: 1. ***Evan Karakolis' (Rice) 227-10 
(69.44).

TSU RELAYS WOMEN
(3/15—LJ)

4 x 100: 1. Houston 44.86.

4 x 200: 1. Alabama 
State 1:36.96.

LJ: 1. Funmi Jimoh 
(Nik) 21-1¼ (6.43).

TJ: 1. *Euphemia 
Edem' (Still) 41‑9¼ 
(12.73).

TCU INVITATIONAL
  Ft. Worth, March 14-15—
100(4.3): 1. *Clayton Vaughn (UTA) 

10.13w; 2. **Ramone Bailey' (TCU) 10.31w; 
3. ***Ronnie Baker (TCU) 10.33w. III(2.8)–1. 
Maurice Mitchell (Nik) 10.31w.

200(6.9): 1. Jamil Hubbard (unat) 20.54w; 
2. Cordero Gray (Nik) 20.61w; 3. Sam Watts 
(unat) 20.64w; 4. Mychal Dungey (unat) 
20.66w.

4 x 100: 1. TCU 39.72.
TJ: 1. -Cameron Parker (TCU) 51-6¼w 

(15.70).
DT: 1. Luke Bryant (unat) 197-11 (60.32); 

2. **Darian Brown (TxSt) 190-7 (58.11).

TCU WOMEN
(3/14—DT, HT)

100(4.3): 1. **Stephanie Kalu' (SMU) 
11.38w; 2. -Shannon Reynolds (UTA) 11.40w. 
IV(4.4)–1. Porscha Lucas (Sauc) 11.16w; 2. 

2013 U.S. Men’s Leaders
Track Events
100............10.29.................. Calesio Newman (unattached)
200............20.37i.........................Ameer Webb (Texas A&M)
400............45.64i.................................. Mike Berry (Oregon)
800............1:46.07i....................Leoman Momoh (Arkansas)
1500..........3:34.78i....................................Galen Rupp (Nike)
Mile..........3:50.92i....................................Galen Rupp (Nike)
St..............8:57.26.......................Josh MacDonald (Liberty)
3000..........7:30.16i....................................Galen Rupp (Nike)
2M............8:09.49i............................... Bernard Lagat (Nike)
5000..........13:07.00i............................ Lopez Lomong (Nike)
110H.........13.51...................................Johnny Dutch (Nike)
400H.........49.93.............................Jeshua Anderson (Nike)

Road Events
½-Mar......61:10........................... Dathan Ritzenhein (Nike)
Mar...........2:17:16........ Andrew Carlson (Team Minnesota)

Relay Events
4 x 100... 38.76..................................................... Texas A&M
4 x 200... 1:23.10........................................... Georgia Alumni
4 x 400... 3:03.71i........................................................ Florida
4 x 800... 7:26.88i........................................................... Duke
SpMed... 3:23.74................................................... Grambling
DisMed.. 9:26.60i..................................................Penn State

Field Events
HJ.............7-8       | 2.34i.............Dusty Jonas (unattached)
PV.............18-8¼  | 5.70i...............Andrew Irwin (Arkansas)
LJ.............27-2     | 8.28i................Marquis Dendy (Florida)
TJ.............55-7¾  | 16.96i............ Bryce Lamb (Texas Tech)
SP.............71-6¼  | 21.80i.....................Ryan Whiting (Nike)
DT.............197-11 | 60.32............ Luke Bryant (unattached)
HT.............236-5   | 72.07...........Andy Fryman (unattached)
JT.............267-1   | 81.40..... Sam Humphreys (Texas A&M)

2013 World Men’s Leaders
¶ = record; i = mark made indoors

Track Events
100............10.15....................Jermaine Hamilton (Jamaica)
200............20.27.......................... Delano Williams (St Kitts)
400............45.15i............................Deon Lendore (Trinidad)
800............1:45.05i..................... Mohamed Aman (Ethiopia)
1500..........3:34.68....................... Nick Willis (New Zealand)
Mile..........3:50.92i...................................... Galen Rupp (US)
St..............8:36.33............................Youcef Abdi (Australia)
3000..........7:30.16i...................................... Galen Rupp (US)
2M............8:09.49i..................................Bernard Lagat (US)
5000..........13:07.00i...............................Lopez Lomong (US)
10,000.......29:30.4...........................Assefa Bitew (Ethiopia)
110H.........13.49.............................. Ignacio Morales (Cuba)
400H.........49.93................................Jeshua Anderson (US)

Road Events
½-Mar......58:54.......................... Geoffrey Kipsang (Kenya)
Mar...........2:04:45...........................Lelisa Desisa (Ethiopia)
20W..........1:18:28...........................Pyotr Trofimov (Russia)
50W..........3:55:13...................... Claudio Villanueva (Spain)

Relay Events
4 x 100... 38.50.................................Racers Lions (Jamaica)
4 x 200... 1:23.10................................... Georgia Alumni (US)
4 x 400... 3:03.50i.................................................... Arkansas
4 x 800... 7:21.37i..................................................Penn State
SpMed... 3:23.74........................................... Grambling (US)
DisMed.. 9:26.60i......................................... Penn State (US)

Field Events
HJ.............7-9¼   | 2.37i..........Mutaz Essa Barshim (Qatar)
PV.............19-8½ | 6.01i............ Renaud Lavillenie (France)
LJ.............27-3¼ | 8.31i........... Aleksandr Menkov (Russia)
TJ.............58-1    | 17.70i.....................Daniele Greco (Italy)
SP.............71-6¼ | 21.80i.........................Ryan Whiting (US)
DT.............216-4  | 65.94...............Jason Morgan (Jamaica)
HT.............259-2  | 78.99...............Yury Shayunou (Belarus)
JT.............283-5  | 86.40............... Tero Pitkämäki (Finland)
Dec...........7953...................... José Angel Mendieta (Cuba)
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Cleo VanBuren (SPACE) 11.22w.
200(3.2): 1. ***Ashley Fields (Bay) 22.98w; 

2. *Veronica Jones (TCU) 23.15w; 3. 
***Justise Dayries (Bay) 23.45w. VI(4.3)–1. 
VanBuren 23.24w.

800: 1. Ruriko Kubo' (Jpn) 2:06.87.
100H(2.0): 1. *Larissa Matthews (TCU) 

13.49.

400H: 1. -Christina 
Holland (Bay) 59.17.

4 x 100: 1. SMU 
44.96; 2. TCU 45.18.

Field Events
HJ: 1. *Shahaf Bareni' (NTx) 5-11¼ (1.81).
LJ: 1. Tori Polk (unat) 21-10¼w (6.66); 2. 

Chelsea Hayes (Nik) 21-7½ (6.59); 3. Whitney 
Gipson (Nik) 21-2½w (6.46).

SP: 1. **Megan Smith (TCU) 52-10 (16.10); 
2. *Helena Perez' (SMU) 52-0 (15.85).

DT: 1. -Skylar White (Bay) 175-4 (53.44).

HT: 1. *Erin Atkinson (Bay) 207-9 (63.32); 
2. -Elizabeth Murphy (SMU) 204-2 (62.25).

CASTILLO invitational
  Tempe, Arizona, March 16—
100(-1.0): 1. *Prezel Hardy (TxAM) 10.40.
200(0.3): 1. Hardy 20.81; 2. Deun White 

(unat) 20.91.
400: 1. -Chris Burrows (AzSt) 46.66.
110H(0.1): 1. *Wayne Davis' (TxAM) 13.54.
400H: 1. **Gregory Coleman (TxAM) 51.52.
4 x 100: 1. Texas A&M 38.76 (Webb, Bailey, 

2013 U.S. Women’s Leaders
Track Events
60..............7.09........................ Barbara Pierre (unattached)
200............22.68..................................Aurieyall Scott (UCF)
400............50.88.............. Natasha Hastings (Under Armor)
600............1:23.59 ¶.......................... Alysia Montaño (Nike)
800............2:03.76.............................Charlene Lipsey (LSU)
   (OT).......2:03.33.......................... Geena Gall (Oregon TC)
1500..........4:11.72....................... Mary Cain (New York HS)
Mile..........4:28.25....................... Mary Cain (New York HS)
3000..........8:53.89....................Chelsea Reilly (unattached)
5000..........15:44.40.................... Emily Sisson (Providence)
60H...........7.78........................... Brianna Rollins (Clemson)

Relay Events
4 x 400......3:31.68...................................................... Florida
DisMed.....10:56.74.................................................Villanova

Field Events
HJ.............6-3¼     | 1.91..............Brigetta Barrett (Arizona)
PV.............15-7¼   | 4.76.........................Jenn Suhr (adidas)
LJ.............22-7¾   | 6.90..................  Janay DeLoach (Nike)
TJ.............45-7¾   | 13.91.......... Andrea Geubelle (Kansas)
SP.............62-8      | 19.10.... Jeneva McCall (New York AC)
Wt.............78-6½   | 23.94.... Jeneva McCall (New York AC)
Pent..........4462............................ Sharon Day (unattached)

2013 U.S. Women’s Leaders
Track Events
100............11.35........................Ashton Purvis (Texas A&M)
200............22.54i...........................Kimberlyn Duncan (LSU)
400............50.88i............. Natasha Hastings (Under Armor)
800............2:02.32i...........................Laura Roesler (Oregon)
1500..........4:11.72i....................................Mary Cain (NYHS)
Mile..........4:28.25i....................................Mary Cain (NYHS)
St..............10:32.95........................Dani Walker (Lipscomb)
3000..........8:53.89i....................Chelsea Reilly (unattached)
5000..........15:28.11i........... *Abbey D’Agostino (Dartmouth)
10,000.......34:51.66.................Brenae Edwards (Mansfield)
100H.........13.22.......................Lakaevia Tyler (unattached)
400H.........57.64...................Jasmine Chaney (unattached)

Road Events
½-Mar......68:31............................ Shalane Flanagan (Nike)
Mar...........2:39:10........................ Tera Moody (unattached)

Relay Events
4 x 100... 43.31..................................................... Texas A&M
4 x 200... 1:36.96............................................ Alabama State
4 x 400... 3:31.54i........................................................ Florida
4 x 800... 8:40.50i.....................................................Villanova
SpMed... 3:54.78i................................................Cardozo HS
DisMed.. 10:56.46i.................................................. Michigan

Field Events
HJ.......... 6-4¾    | 1.95i.................Brigetta Barrett (Arizona)
PV.......... 16-5½  | 5.02i(A) ¶....................Jenn Suhr (adidas)
 (lo-alt)... 15-7¼  | 4.76i................................................... Suhr
LJ.......... 22-7¾  | 6.90i........ Janay DeLoach Soukup (Nike)
TJ.......... 46-6¼  | 14.18i............. Andrea Geubelle (Kansas)
SP.......... 63-8¼  | 19.41i.................... Michelle Carter (Nike)
DT.......... 185-0   | 56.40.......... Shelbi Vaughan (Texas A&M)
HT.......... 225-5   | 68.70................... Amber Campbell (Nike)
JT.......... 171-10 | 52.39.................Ariana Ince (unattached)
Hept...... 5329........................Allison Reaser (San Diego St)

2013 World Women’s Leaders
Track Events
60..............6.99...................Michelle Ahouré (Côte d’Ivoire)
200............22.68.................................... Aurieyall Scott (US)
400............50.88............................... Natasha Hastings (US)
600............1:23.59................................Alysia Montaño (US)
800............1:59.58.....................Yekaterina Kupina (Russia)
1500..........4:00.83..................... Genzebe Dibaba (Ethiopia)
Mile..........4:27.02..............................  Sheila Reid (Canada)
3000..........8:35.28.........................Meseret Defar (Ethiopia)
5000..........15:36.08........................Olga Golovkina (Russia)
   (OT).......15:21.66.............................. Betsy Saina (Kenya)
60H...........7.78..................................... Brianna Rollins (US)

Relay Events
4 x 400......3:30.95........................................................ Texas
DisMed.....10:56.74.........................................Villanova (US)

Field Events
HJ.............6-6¾     | 2.00........................ Alessia Trost (Italy)
PV.............15-7¾   | 4.77..... Holly Bleasdale (Great Britain)
LJ.............22-11¾ | 7.00............ Olga Kucherenko (Russia)
TJ.............47-11¼ | 14.61............. Olha Saladuha (Ukraine)
SP.............64-3      | 19.58..Christina Schwanitz (Germany)
.................64-3      | 19.58.....................................Schwanitz
Wt.............78-6½   | 23.94..................... Jeneva McCall (US)
Pent..........4852..................... Yekaterina Bolshova (Russia)

2013 World Women’s Leaders
Track Events
100............11.25...........................Melissa Breen (Australia)
200............22.54i.............................Kimberlyn Duncan (US)
400............50.85i....... Perri Shakes-Drayton (Great Britain)
800............1:59.58i.....................Yekaterina Kupina (Russia)
1500..........3:58.40i........................Abeba Aregawi (Sweden)
Mile..........4:27.02i...............................Sheila Reid (Canada)
St..............10:09.65............................ Milly Clark (Australia)
3000..........8:26.95i..................... Genzebe Dibaba (Ethiopia)
5000..........15:21.66i.............................. Betsy Saina (Kenya)
10,000.......33:04.91........................Kayoko Fukushi (Japan)
100H.........13.14.........................Kierre Beckles (Barbados)
400H.........56.57(A)...........Annerie Ebersohn (South Africa)
 (lo-alt)......56.99........................... Lauren Boden (Australia)

Road Events
Half-Mar....66:09................................... Lucy Kabuu (Kenya)
Mar...........2:23:23...........................Tirfe Tsegaye (Ethiopia)
20W..........1:25:49..................Yelena Lashmanova (Russia)

Relay Events
4 x 100......43.31.......................................... Texas A&M (US)
4 x 200......1:36.96................................. Alabama State (US)
4 x 400......3:27.56i.............................................Great Britain
4 x 800......8:40.50i...........................................Villanova (US)
SpMed......3:54.78i......................................Cardozo HS (US)
DisMed.....10:56.46i........................................ Michigan (US)

Field Events
HJ.............6-6¾   | 2.00i......................... Alessia Trost (Italy)
PV.............16-5½ | 5.02i(A)............................Jenn Suhr (US)
 (lo-alt)......15-8¼ | 4.78i.......................Yarisley Silva (Cuba)
LJ.............23-0    | 7.01i.................. Darya Klishina (Russia)
TJ.............48-10  | 14.88i.............. Olha Saladuha (Ukraine)
SP.............68-1    | 20.75.......Valerie Adams (New Zealand)
DT.............218-9  | 66.69.............. Nadine Müller (Germany)
HT.............248-8  | 75.80................Betty Heidler (Germany)
JT.............227-6  | 69.34......... Mariya Abakumova (Russia)
Hept.........6186..........................Yorgelis Rodríguez (Cuba)
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Bryan, Hardy).
4 x 400: 1. Texas A&M 3:06.44; 2. Arizona 

State 3:07.12.

Field Events
PV: 1. *Zach Siegmeier (Mn) 17-4½ (5.30).
DT: 1. Vikas Gowda' (Ind) 204-10 (62.43); 

2. **Dalton Rowan (TxAM) 183-8 (55.98); 3. 
Michael Ohakwe (unat) 182-1 (55.50).

HT(3/15): 1. -Quentin Mege' (Mn) 221-5 
(67.49); 2. Collin Post (AzDT) 215-2 (65.59); 
3. -Micah Hegerle (Mn) 215-2 (65.58).

JT: 1. -Sam Humphreys (TxAM) 267-1 
(81.40) PR (10, x C; 6, x AmC) (265-0, 
267-1, 262-9, 266-11, p, p) (80.79, 81.40, 
80.09, 81.37, p, p); 2. **Devin Bogert (TxAM) 
238-5 (72.66).

CASTILLO WOMEN
100(1.1): 1. **Ashton Purvis (TxAM) 11.35.
200(1.8): 1. **Kamaria Brown (TxAM) 

22.85; 2. Jessica Beard (unat) 23.02; 3. 
**Olivia Ekponé (TxAM) 23.34; 4. Asia 
Gooden (AzSt) 23.48; 5. Taylor Evans (unat) 
23.48; 6. **Ibukun Mayungbe' (TxAM) 23.56.

4 x 100: 1. Texas A&M 43.31 (Stewart, 
Purvis, Brown, Collier); 2. Texas A&M 44.30; 
3. Kansas State 44.98.

Field Events
LJ: 1. ***LaQue Moen-Davis (TxAM) 20-3 

(6.17).
DT: 1. Yanbo Yang' (Chn) 189-1 (57.63); 

2. ***Shelbi Vaughan (TxAM) 185-0 (56.40) 
(185-0, 177-0, 182-6, 185-0, 183-3, 181-11) 
(56.39, 53.97, 55.64, 56.40, 55.85, 55.44); 
3. Rachel Longfors (unat) 176-3 (53.73).

JT: 1. Ariana Ince (unat) 171-10 (52.39).

WILLIAMS CLASSIC
  Tucson, March 15-16—

(3/15—200, HJ)
100(0.0): 1. ***Dario Horvat' (GCan) 10.32.
200(0.0): 1. **Armon Owens (CAz) 20.87.
400: 1. Jarrin Solomon' (Tri) 45.93.
HJ: 1. Nick Ross (unat) 7-2½ (2.20).

WILLIAMS WOMEN
(3/15—SP, HT)

400: 1. *Brianna Cromartie (NMSt) 53.63.
SP: 1. *Julie Labonté' (Az) 57-8¼ (17.58); 

2. *Omotayo Talabi' (Az) 51-4½ (15.66).
DT: 1. Labonté' 170-6 (51.98).
HT: 1. Sultana Frizell' (Can) 231-0 (70.41).

2013 Collegiate Women’s Leaders
Track Events
100............11.35.....................**Ashton Purvis (Texas A&M)
200............22.54i...........................Kimberlyn Duncan (LSU)
400............50.88i..................... ***Shaunae Miller' (Georgia)
800............2:02.00i...............................*Natoya Goule' (LSU)
1500..........4:12.31i....................... Emma Coburn (Colorado)
Mile..........4:29.86i....................... Emma Coburn (Colorado)
St..............10:32.95.......................*Dani Walker (Lipscomb)
3000..........8:55.41i............. *Abbey D’Agostino (Dartmouth)
5000..........15:21.66i........................... Betsy Saina' (Iowa St)
100H.........13.14............... Kierre Beckles' (South Carolina)
400H.........59.17..........................Christina Holland (Baylor)

Relay Events
4 x 100......43.31.................................................. Texas A&M
4 x 200......1:36.96......................................... Alabama State
4 x 400......3:29.60i.................................................. Arkansas
4 x 800......8:40.50i...................................................Villanova
SpMed......3:57.47.....................................Western Carolina
DisMed.....10:56.46i................................................ Michigan

Field Events
HJ.............6-4¾     | 1.95i.............Brigetta Barrett (Arizona)
PV.............14-9      | 4.50i..............**Morgann LeLeux (LSU)
LJ.............21-11½ | 6.69i........... Andrea Geubelle (Kansas)
TJ.............46-6¼   | 14.18i......... Andrea Geubelle (Kansas)
SP.............63-¾     | 19.22i.............. Tia Brooks (Oklahoma)
DT.............185-0    | 56.40..***Shelbi Vaughan (Texas A&M)
HT.............215-5    | 65.66...................... *Ida Storm' (UCLA)
JT.............170-5    | 51.94.... ***Avione Allgood (Oklahoma)
Hept.........5716..... ***Nicole Oudenaarden' (San Diego St)

2013 Collegiate Men’s Leaders
Div. I performers only, with outdoor eligibility

Track Events
100............10.31.................. Ifrish Alberg' (East Tennessee)
200............20.37i.........................Ameer Webb (Texas A&M)
400............45.15i....................**Deon Lendore (Texas A&M)
800............1:46.07i....................Leoman Momoh (Arkansas)
1500..........3:39.50i...................................... Ryan Hill (NC St)
Mile..........3:54.89i...................................... Ryan Hill (NC St)
St..............8:57.26..................... *Josh MacDonald (Liberty)
3000..........7:42.79i........................... *Lawi Lalang' (Arizona)
5000..........13:25.68i.............Kennedy Kithuka' (Texas Tech)
110H.........13.54....................... *Wayne Davis' (Texas A&M)
400H.........51.16.................................. Zach Ray (Boston U)

Relay Events
4 x 100......38.76.................................................. Texas A&M
4 x 200......1:23.26................................................ Grambling
4 x 400......3:03.50i.................................................. Arkansas
4 x 800......7:21.37i................................................Penn State
SpMed......3:23.74................................................ Grambling
DisMed.....9:26.60i................................................Penn State

Field Events
HJ.............7-8½   | 2.35................... Derek Drouin' (Indiana)
PV.............18-8¼ | 5.70 ............. **Andrew Irwin (Arkansas)
LJ.............27-2    | 8.28i.............. **Marquis Dendy (Florida)
TJ.............55-7¾ | 16.96i............. Bryce Lamb (Texas Tech)
SP.............67-6¾ | 20.59i...........Jordan Clarke (Arizona St)
DT.............197-1  | 60.07.................. **Rodney Brown (LSU)
HT.............221-5  | 67.49...........Quentin Mege' (Minnesota)
JT.............267-1  | 81.40...... Sam Humphreys (Texas A&M)
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AZTEC INVITATIONAL
  San Diego, March 15-16—
HJ: 1. *Montez Blair (Corn) 7-2½ (2.20).
SP: 1. **Kole Weldon (TxT) 63-9 (19.43); 

2. **Stephen Mozia (Corn) 62-½ (18.91).
DT: 1. Mike Guidry (unat) 187-6 (57.15).
JT: 1. *Adam Bianchessi (LBSt) 223-7 

(68.15); 2. **Rob Robbins (Corn) 219-5 
(66.89).

AZTEC WOMEN
200(2.5): 1. **Cierra White (TxT) 22.91w; 

2. -Candace Jackson (TxT) 23.55w.
400: 1. Dalilah Muhammad (unat) 53.10.
100H(-2.0): 1. -Katie Grimes (TxT) 13.48.
4 x 100: 1. Texas 44.54.
4 x 400: 1. Texas Tech 3:36.94.

Field Events
HJ: 1. Linda Rainwater (unat) 5-10¾ (1.80).
PV: 1. -Leslie Brost (NDSt) 13-8½ (4.18).
LJ: 1. Saeko Okayama' (Jpn) 20-4¼ (6.20).

DT: 1. **Jasmine 
Burrell (SDi) 173-9 (52.97).

HT: 1. *Ida Storm' (UCLA) 215-5 (65.66).
JT: 1. ***Hannah Carson (TxT) 164-5 

(50.12); 2. -McKell Camp-Nielson (UtV) 
158-2 (48.21).

Hept: 1. ***Nicole Oudenaarden' (SDi) 
5716; 2. *Allison Reaser (SDi) 5392.

CAL POLY INVITATIONAL
  San Luis Obispo, California, March 

15-16—
110H(2.4): 1. Ashton Eaton (Nik) 13.76w.
4 x 400: Eaton 46.3.
PV: 1. -John Prader (SLO) 18-½ (5.50).
JT: 1. Eaton 218-8 (66.64) PR.
  Women:
LJ: 1. Sharon Day (Asics) 20-1¾ (6.14).
SP: 1. *Irene Kujore (UCSB) 51-0 (15.54).

SAC STATE invitational
  Sacramento, March 16—
JT: 1. Chris Kirkwood (unat) 223-4 (68.07); 

2. -Jesse Elvrom (SacSt) 220-9 (67.28).
  Women:
TJ: 1. -Deborah Amoah (Nv) 42-7 (12.98); 

2. -Amanda Hunter (Cal) 42-½w (12.81).
DT: 1. Stephanie Brown Trafton (Nik) 

178-7 (54.44); 2. Summer Pierson (unat) 
169-8 (51.71).

OREGON PREVIEW
  Eugene, March 16—
100(2.1): 1. **De’Anthony Thomas (Or) 

10.31w.
3000: 1. Hassan Mead (OTC) 7:58.43.
110H(1.3): 1. **Johnathan Cabral (Or) 

13.68.
4 x 100: 1. Oregon 40.35.
HT: 1. ***Greg Skipper (Or) 210-10 (64.26).

2013 Boys Outdoor HS Leaders
Track Events
100.........10.42.................Trayvon Bromell (Gibbs, St Petersburg, Fl)

200.........21.07.................Trayvon Bromell (Gibbs, St Petersburg, Fl)

400.........46.87i...................Michael Cherry (Smith, Chesapeake, Va)

800.........1:50.97i.....................Tretez Kinnaird (Butler, Louisville, Ky)

1500.......3:52.49i...................... Henry Wynne (Staples, Westport, Ct)

Mile.......4:08.15i...................... Henry Wynne (Staples, Westport, Ct)

3000.......8:05.46i......Edward Cheserek’ (St Benedict’s, Newark, NJ)

2M.........8:39.15i......Edward Cheserek’ (St Benedict’s, Newark, NJ)

110H......13.89.......Walter Tucker (American Heritage, Planation, Fl)

300H......36.05................................... *Marlon Humphrey (Hoover, Al)

Relay Events
4 x 100...41.01.......................American Heritage, Plantation, Florida

4 x 200...1:25.46............................................................ DeSoto, Texas

4 x 400...3:15.50..............................................Nimitz, Houston, Texas

4 x 800...7:45.24i........... Kellenberg Memorial, Uniondale, New York

4 x Mile..17:22.67i..............Christian Brothers, Lincroft, New Jersey

SpMed...3:26.19i....................... St. Benedict’s, Newark, New Jersey

DisMed..10:07.01i.............................Staples, Westport, Connecticut

Field Events
HJ..........7-3.............................Logan Brittain (Randall, Amarillo, Tx)

PV..........17-2................. Daven Murphree (Harmony, Big Sandy, Tx)

LJ..........25-3¼i(A)...Travonn White (Mountain Pointe, Phoenix, Az)

 (lo-alt)...24-11...........................................Andre Jefferson (Tyler, Tx)

TJ..........51-6½i...............Jeremiah Green (Hillsborough, Tampa, Fl)

SP..........69-0i.................................... Braheme Days (Bridgeton, NJ)

DT..........184-1...................... Brenden Song (West Hills, Santee, Ca)

HT..........243-10.................................Rudy Winkler (Averill Park, NY)

JT..........205-6............................................Justin Carter (Auburn, Al)

2013 Girls Indoor HS Leaders
Track Events
100.........11.63....................................... Ky Westbrook (Chandler, Az) 

200.........23.48i.. Kali Davis-White (Anderson, Lauderdale Lakes, Fl)

400.........53.43i............Precious Holmes (Hillhouse, New Haven, Ct)

800.........2:03.59i......Sabrina Southerland (Card, Oak Gardens, NY)

1500.......4:11.72i...................................... *Mary Cain (Bronxville, NY)

Mile.......4:28.25i...................................... *Mary Cain (Bronxville, NY)

3000.......9:02.10i ¶.................................. *Mary Cain (Bronxville, NY)

2M.........9:38.68 ...................................... *Mary Cain (Bronxville, NY)

5000.......16:18.01i........... Wesley Frazier (Ravenscroft, Raleigh, NC)

100H......13.94................................... Sherrelle Jordan (Chandler, Az)

300H......41.73...................... Alaysh’A Johnson (Westfield, Houston)

Relay Events
4 x 100...45.94......................................................... Chandler, Arizona

4 x 200...1:37.29i.......................................Evers, Brooklyn, New York

4 x 400...3:42.03i........................Columbia, Maplewood, New Jersey

4 x 800...8:56.57i............................................... Davis, Kaysville, Utah

4 x 1500..19:47.13i........................................... Miller Place, New York

4 x Mile..20:02.80i.................South, Grosse Pointe Farms, Michigan

SpMed...3:54.78i....................Cardozo, Oakland Gardens, New York

DisMed..11:37.11i.................South, Grosse Pointe Farms, Michigan

4 x 1H....61.04..................................................The Woodlands, Texas

Field Events
HJ..........5-11½i........................ Kendell Williams (Kell, Marietta, Ga)

PV..........13-11½i..........................Annie Rhodes (Midway, Waco, Tx)

LJ..........20-0i......................... Felecia Majors (S County, Lorton, Va)

TJ..........41-¼i........................ *Keturah Orji (Mt Olive, Flanders, NJ)

SP..........54-1i..................................... Maggie Ewen (St Francis, Mn)

DT..........183-3.............Valarie Allman (Silver Creek, Longmont, Co)

HT..........184-6................ Sabrina Gaitan' (Sprayberry, Marietta, Ga)

JT..........144-1.................. Karen Bulger (NW Christian, Eugene, Or)
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OREGON WOMEN
1500: 1. Alexa Efraimson (WaHS) 4:19.54.
2000St: 1. Bridget Franek (OTC) 6:19.09 

(“AR”—old, ).
DT: 1. *Laura Bobek (Or) 172-6 (52.58).
HT: 1. Britney Henry (ASTF) 206-7 (62.97).
JT: 1. -Amanda Schumaker (WnOr) 154-9 

(47.16).

— International News —
JAMAICA HS CHAMPS

  Kingston, Jamaica, March 12–16—
100(-0.7): 1. Delano Williams (T&C) 10.28 

NR.
200(0.9): 1. Williams 20.27 NR; 2. Odail 

Todd 20.78 PR; 3. Javon Francis 20.82 PR. 
Semis: I(0.8)–1. Williams 20.47 NR.

4 x 100: 1. Kingston College 39.85; 2. 
Munro 39.92.

JAMAICa GIRLS
200(-0.1): 1. Shericka Jackson 22.98.
400: 1. Jackson 51.60 PR; 2. Chris-Ann 

Gordon 52.16.
4 x 400: 1. Vere Tech 3:30.51.
HJ: 1. Jehvanie Vidal-Whyte 5-11½ 

(1.82) PR.

PERTH
  Perth, Australia, March 16—
100(-1.2): 1. Calesio Newman (US) 10.37.
200(-1.1): 1. Joshua Ross (Aus) 20.97; 2. 

Newman 21.06.
400H: 1. Jeshua Anderson (US) 49.93.
HJ: 1. Liam Zamel-Paez (Aus) 7-6 (2.29).
PV: 1. Steve Lewis (GB) 18-4½ (5.60); 

2. Brad Walker (US) 18-½ (5.50); 3. Steve 
Hooker (Aus) 17-6½ (5.35).

LJ: 1. Greg Rutherford (GB) 25-10¾ (7.89); 
2. Ignisious Gaisah (Gha) 25-5½ (7.76);… 
nm—Mitchell Watt (Aus).

JT: 1. Hamish Peacock (Aus) 250-4 (76.31).

PERTH CLASSIC WOMEN
400: 1. Anneliese Rubie (Aus) 52.89.
800: 1. Kelly Hetherington (Aus) 2:03.62.
400H: 1. Lauren Boden (Aus) 57.12; 2. 

Jess Gulli (Aus) 59.23; 3. Jasmine Chaney 
(US) 59.49.

PV: 1. Alana Boyd (Aus) 14-9 (4.50); 2. Liz 
Parnov (Aus) 14-5¼ (4.40);… 6. Kat Majester 
(US) 12-11½ (3.95).

TJ: 1. Linda Leverton (Aus) 45-3 (13.79).
DT: 1. Dani Samuels (Aus) 205-9 (62.72).
JT: 1. Kim Mickle (Aus) 197-2 (60.11).

EURO CUP WINTER THROWS
  Castellón, Spain, March 16–17—

(3/16—DT, HT)
SP: 1. Borja Vivas (Spa) 65-7½ (20.00); 

2. Georgi Ivanov (Bul)4 64-6¾ (19.68); 3. 
Andriy Semenov (Ukr) 64-1¾ (19.55);… 7. 
Ralf Bartels (Ger) 63-3¼ (19.28).

DT: 1. Daniel Jasinski (Ger) 212-3 (64.69) 
PR; 2. Virgilijus Alekna (Lit) 212-2 (64.66); 3. 
Erik Cadée (Hol) 211-3 (64.38); 4. Ercüment 
Olgundeniz (Tur) 210-0 (64.00); 5. Frank 
Casañas (Spa) 207-1 (63.12).

HT: 1. Krisztián Pars (Hun) 253-5 (77.24); 
2. Pavel Kryvitski (Blr) 248-11 (75.89); 3. 
Paweł Fajdek (Pol) 247-9 (75.52); 5. Yury 
Shayunou (Blr) 244-0 (74.38); 6. Nicola 
Vizzoni (Ita) 238-8 (72.74).

JT: 1. Zigismunds Sirmais (Lat) 270-8 
(82.51); 2. Thomas Röhler (Ger) 268-7 
(81.87).

U-23 JT: 1. Valeriy Iordan (Rus) 271-11 
(82.89).

EURO THROWS WOMEN
(3/16—SP, JT)

SP: 1. Yevgeniya Kolodko (Rus) 62-5¾ 
(19.04); 2. Alena Kopets (Blr) 59-7¾ (18.18).

DT: 1. Nadine Müller (Ger) 218-9 (66.69) 
(218-9, 204-8, 209-10, 202-9, 212-0, 209-7) 
(66.69, 62.39, 63.97, 61.81, 64.62, 63.89)

2. Mélina Robert-Michon (Fra) 201-0 
(61.26); 3. Dragana Tomašević (Srb) 200-6 
(61.12); 4. Yekaterina Strokova (Rus)195-9 
(59.68); 5. Żaneta Glanc (Pol) (59.67)195-9; 
6. Anna Rüh (Ger) 192-7 (58.71).

HT: I–1. Zalina Marghieva (Mol) 236-2 
(71.98) (236-2, 235-7, 234-3, 234-10, 232-
10, f) (71.98, 71.80, 71.41, 71.58, 70.97, f); 

2. Tatyana Lysenko (Rus) 234-8 (71.54); 3. 
Kathrin Klaas (Ger) 233-2 (71.07); 4. Tracey 
Andersson (Swe) 232-4 (70.82) NR. 

II–1. Éva Orbán (Hun) 225-9 (68.81).
JT: 1. Mariya Abakumova (Rus) 227-6 

(69.34) (farthest throw ever before June 23) 
(190-1, 215-2, 217-7, f, 212-5, 227-6) (57.95, 
65.58, 66.33, f, 64.75, 69.34); 

2. Vira Rebryk (Ukr) 208-1 (63.42); 3. 
Linda Stahl (Ger) 203-3 (61.97); 4. Katharina 
Molitor (Ger) 195-11 (59.73); 5. Nora Bicet 
(Spa) 191-10 (58.49); 6. Martina Ratej (Slo) 
190-11 (58.19).

CUBAN CHAMPS
  Havana, March 16–17—
100(-0.7): 1. Yaniel Carrero 10.0; 2. César 

Ruíz 10.1; 3. Reynier Mena 10.1.
200(0.0): 1. Yoandys Lescay 21.13.
400: 1. Orestes Rodríguez 46.87.
800: 1. Andy González 1:50.04.
1500: 1. González 3:54.38.
110H(1.2): 1. Ignacio Morales 13.54.
400H: 1. Omar Cisneros 50.07.
20W: 1. Rubén Goliat 1:25:06 =PR.

Field Events
HJ: 1. Víctor Moya 7-1 (2.16).
PV: 1. Lázaro Borges 17-8½ (5.40).
LJ: 1. Yunior Díaz 26-3¾ (8.02) PR.
TJ: 1. Ernesto Revé 57-3½ (17.46) PR 

(f, 55-2¼, 56-1¾w, 57-3½, f, f) (f, 16.82, 
17.11w, 17.46, f, f).

SP: 1. Hezekiel Romeo (Tri) 56-10 (17.32) 
PR.

DT: 1. Jorge Fernández 203-10.
HT: 1. Reinier Mejías 245-10 (74.95).
JT: 1. Guillermo Martínez 280-9 (85.59) 

(242-1, 280-9, p, p, p, p) (73.79, 85.59, p, 
p, p, p).

Dec: 1. José Angel Mendieta 7953 PR.

CUBA WOMEN
100(-2.4): 1. Dulaini D. Odelín 11.50.
200(1.3): 1. Odelín 23.77.
400: 1. Daysurami Bonne 53.18.
800: 1. Sahily Diago 2:04.69.
1500: 1. Rose M. Almanza 4:22.03.
100H(-1.7): 1. Belkis Milanés 13.21.

Field Events
HJ: 1. Lesyanís Mayor 5-10¾ (1.80).
PV: 1. Yarisley Silva 15-9¼ (4.81) PR (14‑9 

[2], 15-1½, 15-9¼, 16-¾ [xxx]) (4.50 [2], 4.61, 
4.81, 4.90 [xxx]).

LJ: 1. Paula Beatriz Álvarez 19-9¾ (6.04).
TJ: 1. Mabel Gay 46-2¾ (14.09); 2. Liuba 

M. Zaldívar 45-5¾ (13.86);… 4. Yargelis 
Savigne 44-9¾ (13.66).

SP: 1. Natalia Ducó (Chl) 59-¾ (18.00).
DT: 1. Yaimí Pérez 216-7 (66.01) PR (216-7, 

212-10, 212-3, 210-4, 199-6, 212-4) (66.01, 
64.89, 64.71, 64.10, 60.80, 64.72);

2. Yarelis Barrios 213-9 (65.17); 3. Denia 
Caballero 208-0 (63.40); 4. Yarisley Collado 
205-8 (62.68).

HT: 1. Yipsi Moreno 237-5 (72.36).
JT: 1. Lismania Muñoz 194-6 (59.29) PR.
Hept: 1. Yorgelis Rodríguez 6186 PR; 2. 

Yusleidys Mendieta 6024 PR).

— Road Results —
NYC HALF-MARATHON

  New York City, March 17 (point-to-
point)—

1. Wilson Kipsang (Ken) 61:02; 2. Daniele 
Meucci (Ita) 61:06 PR; 3. Dathan Ritzenhein 
(US) 61:10 (AL) (x, 7 A); 4. Leonard Korir 
(Ken) 61:19 PR; 

5. Juan Luis Barrios (Mex) 61:21 PR; 6. 
Samuel Chelanga (Ken) 61:26; 7. Stephen 
Sambu (Ken) 61:34 PR; 8. Julius Lomerin-
yang (Ken) 61:38; 

9. Jason Hartmann (US) 61:51 PR; 10. 
Kenta Murayama (Jpn) 62:02; 11. Tesfaye 
Girma (Eth) 62:06; 12. Bernard Lagat (US) 
62:33 (debut); 

13. Kevin Chelimo (Ken) 62:34; 14. Hafid 
Chani (Mor) 62:35; 15. Abdi Abdirahman (US) 
62:34; 16. Rob Watson (Can) 63:22 PR; 17. 
Matthew Kiplagat (Ken) 63:58 PR; 

18. Assefa Tesfaye (Eth) 64:01; 19. Kento 
Otsu (Jpn) 64:03; 20. Ketema Negussie 
(Eth) 64:13; 21. Christian Thompson (US) 
64:55 PR.

nyc women
1. Caroline Rotich (Ken) 69:09; 2. Diane 

Nukuri-Johnson (Bur) 69:12 PR; 3. Lisa 
Stublić (Cro) 69:18 NR; 4. Sabrina Mock-
enhaupt (Ger) 69:42; 
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5. Lyudmyla Kovalenko (Ukr) 69:43 PR; 
6. Madaí Pérez (Mex) 70:27; 7. Yolanda 
Caballero (Col) 70:30 PR; 8. Tomomi Tanaka 
(Jpn) 70:31; 

9. Stephanie Rothstein-Bruce (US) 70:53 
PR; 10. Sara Moreira (Por) 71:03; 11. Adriana 
Nelson (US) 71:09; 12. Janet Bawcom (US) 
71:13; 13. Serena Burla (US) 71:24; 

14. Aziza Aliyu (Eth) 71:49; 15. Mary Davies 
(NZ) 72:06; 16. Susan Partridge (GB) 72:20; 
17. Maegan Krifchin (US) 72:56; 18. Adriana 
da Silva (Bra) 73:56; 

19. Valeria Straneo (Ita) 73:57; 20. Hirut 
Beyene (Eth) 74:42; 21. Freya Murray-Ross 
(GB) 74:54; 22. Fisseha Feleku (Eth) 75:00 
PR; 23. Sarah Cummings (US) 75:17 PR.

DONG-A MARATHON
  Seoul, South Korea, March 17—
1. Franklin Chepkwony (Ken) 2:06:59; 2. 

Shumi Dechasa (Eth) 2:07:11 PR; 3. Seboka 
Tola (Eth) 2:07:26; 4. Yuki Kawauchi (Jpn) 
2:08:14 PR; 5. Josphat Keiyo (Ken) 2:09:44; 

6. Elijah Keitany (Ken) 2:09:53; 7. Daniel 
Kipkorir Chepyegon (Uga) 2:09:58; 8. John 
Kiprotich (Ken) 2:10:08; 9. Alfred Kering (Ken) 
2:10:23; 10. Mulugeta Wami (Eth) 2:10:40.

dong-a women
1. Filomena Chepchirchir (Ken) 2:25:43; 2. 

Emebet Etea (Eth) 2:25:53 PR; 3. Yeshimebet 
Tadesse (Eth) 2:26:17 PR; 4. Seong-Eun Kim 
(SK) 2:27:20 PR; 

5. Lydia Jerotich (Ken) 2:28:22 PR; 6. 
Asnakech Mengistu Egigayehu (Eth) 2:31:55; 
7. Yevgeniya Danilova (Rus) 2:32:27.

ROME MARATHON
  Rome, March 17—
1. Negari Terfa (Eth) 2:07:56; 2. Birhanu 

Girma (Eth) 2:08:11 PR; 3. Stephen Chem-
lany (Ken) 2:08:30; 4. Haile Gemeda (Eth) 
2:08:35 PR; 5. Luka Kanda (Ken) 2:08:50; 

6. Samson Barmao (Ken) 2:09:47; 7. 
Botoru Tsegaye (Eth) 2:10:00; 8. Philemon 
Kisang (Ken) 2:10:27 PR; 9. Bekana Daba 
(Eth) 2:11:16.

rome women
1. Helena Kiprop (Ken) 2:24:40; 2. Selomie 

Getnet (Eth) 2:25:15 PR; 3. Sultan Haydar 
(Tur) 2:27:10; 4. Ashu Kasim (Eth) 2:30:10; 
5. Alem Fikre (Eth) 2:30:13 PR; 6. Hellen 
Mugo (Ken) 2:32:12.

— Walk Results —
ASIAn WALK CHAMPS

  Nomi, Japan, March 10—
20W: 1. Yusuke Suzuki (Jpn) 1:18:34 

NR; 2. Tianlei Li (Chn) 1:21:28; 3. Gurmeet 
Singh (Ind) 1:21:38; 4. Ebrahim Rahimian 
(Irn) 1:24:08; 5. Thanh Ngung Nguyen (Vie) 
1:27:30 NR).

  Women: 
20W: 1. Kumi Otoshi (Jpn) 1:33:49; 2. 

Nguyen Thi Thanh Phuc (Vie) 1:35:26; 3. 
Yong-Eun Jeon (SK) 1:35:49;… 5. Chia-Feng 
Chang (Tai) 1:40:46 NR; 6. Jessica Ching Siu 
Nga (HK) 1:41:45 NR.

LUGANO
  IAAF Challenge; Lugano, Switzerland, 

March 17—
20W: 1. Zhen Wang (Chn) 1:19:08; 2. 

Ruslan Dmytrenko (Ukr) 1:20:38; 3. Kevin 
Campion (Fra) 1:21:02 PR; 4. Nazar Kova-
lenko (Ukr) 1:21:10; 

5. Isaac Palma (Mex) 1:21:13 PR; 6. Lukasz 
Nowak (Pol) 1:21:17; 7. Faguang Xu (Chn) 
1:21:35; 8. Pedro Gómez (Mex) 1:21:38 PR; 
9. Ivan Losev (Ukr) 1:21:55; 

10. Robert Heffernan (Ire) 1:21:59; 11. 
Ever Palma (Mex) 1:22:02; 12. Anibal Paau 
(Gua) 1:22:19 PR; 13. Jaime Quiyuch (Gua) 
1:22:25 PR; 14. Takumi Saito (Jpn) 1:22:42; 

15. Quentin Rew (NZ) 1:22:56 PR; 16. 
Alex Wright (GB) 1:23:05 PR; 17. Federico 
Tontodonati (Ita) 1:23:20; 18. Zhendong 
Wang (Chn) 1:23:42; 

19. Antonin Boyez (Fra) 1:23:46; 20. Jakub 
Jelonek (Pol) 1:23:47; 21. Matteo Giupponi 
(Ita) 1:23:50; 22. Daniele Paris (Ita) 1:24:29 
PR;… dq—Erick Barrondo (Gua).

LUGANO WOMEN
20W: 1. Hong Liu (Chn) 1:27:06; 2. Mirna 

Ortiz (Gua) 1:28:54 NR; 3. Lina Bikulova 
(Rus) 1:28:58 PR; 4. Katarzyna Kwoka (Pol) 
1:29:21 NR; 5. Paulina Buziak (Pol) 1:30:15; 

6. Elisa Rigaudo (Ita) 1:30:49; 7. Anezka 
Drahotová (CzR) 1:30:54 PR; 8. Brigita 
Virbalyte-Dimsiene (Lit) 1:31:47; 9. Ainhoa 
Pinedo (Spa) 1:32:20 PR; 

10. Mayra Carolina Herrera (Gua) 1:32:29; 
11. Jamy Franco (Gua) 1:33:11; 12. Lucie 
Pelantová (CzR) 1:33:23; 13. Federica Fer-
raro (Ita) 1:33:42; 

14. Agnese Pastare (Lat) 1:34:10; 15. Vik-
tória Madarász (Hun) 1:34:26; 16. Antigóni 
Drisbióti (Gre) 1:34:37 PR; 17. Laura Polli 
(Swi) 1:35:22.

— HS Outdoor Results —
all-comers

  Middletown, New York, January 5—
HT: 1. Rudy Winkler (Averill Park) 243-10.

Graham-Knowles Relays
  Longview, Texas, February 23—
PV: 1. Daven Murphree (Harmony, Big 

Sandy) 17-2.

Burley Invitational
  Miami, March 2—
110H(-0.1): 1. Walter Tucker (American 

Heritage, Plantation) 13.89. 
4 x 100: 1. Washington, Miami 41.09.

AZTEC INVITATIONAL
  Tempe, March 2—
Girls 100H(-0.1): 1. Sherrelle Jordan 

(Chandler, Az) 13.94.
PV: 1. **Vanessa Davis (Desert Vista, 

Phoenix) 12-6¼.

GEORGIA WEIGHT CHAMPS
  Marietta, March 3—
Girls HT: 1. **Sabrina Gaitan (Sprayberry, 

Marietta) 184-6.

PURNELL RELAYS
  Angleton, Texas, March 8—
Girls SP: 1. Nekia Jones (Ozen, Beau-

mont) 51-4½.

West Texas Classic
  Canyon, March 2 (altitude 1070)—
HJ: 1. Logan Brittain (Randall, Amarillo) 

7-3.

Dual
  Las Vegas, March 13—
HJ: 1. *Randall Cunningham (Gorman, 

Las Vegas) 7-2.

DUAL
  Rancho Santa Margarita, California, 

March 14—
Girls PV: 1. **Kaitlyn Merritt (Santa Mar-

garita, Rancho Santa Margarita) 13-4½.

BROPHY INVITATIONAL
  Phoenix, March 15—
Girls 100(0.0): 1. *Ky Westbrook (Chan-

dler) 11.63.
100H(0.0): 1. –Sherrelle Jordan (Chandler) 

13.96.
4 x 100: 1. Chandler 45.94.

HEITKOTTER INVITATIONAL
  Las Vegas, March 15—
Girls HJ: 1. ***Vashti Cunningham (Gor-

man, Las Vegas) 5-10.

Texas Southern Relays
  Houston, March 15-16—
100(2.8): 1. Cameron Burrell (Ridge 

Point, Missouri City) 10.25; 2. Kyle Fulks 
(Katy) 10.39. 

110H(2.1): 1. Tony Brown (Ozen, Beau-
mont) 13.74; 2. *Marlon Humphrey (Hoover, 
Al) 13.74. 

300H: 1. Humphrey 36.05. 
4 x 200: 1. DeSoto 1:25.46; 2. Summer 

Creek, Houston 1:26.52. 
4 x 400: 1. Nimitz, Houston 3:15.50; 2. 

DeSoto 3:16.09.
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TEXAS SOUTHERN girls
  Houston, March 15-16—
100(3.5): 1. SheKara Martin (Westlake, 

Atlanta) 11.76w.
200(-3.3): 1. Martin 24.57.
400: 1. *Raevyn Rogers (Kinkaid, Houston) 

54.44. Heats: 1–1. DayeShon Roberson 
(Wheatley, Houston) 53.77. 

100H(2.6): 1. *Ariel Jones (Atascocita, 
Humble) 14.19w.

300H: 1. *Alaysh’A Johnson (Spring) 
41.73; 2. Jones 42.20.  

4 x 100: 1. Westlake 46.05; 2. Cedar Hill 
46.95.

4 x 200: 1. Cedar Hill 1:39.35; 2. Lancster 
1:39.71. Heats: 5–1. Cedar Hill 1:37.87.

4 x 400: 1. Rush (Richmond) 3:48.12; 2. 
Lancaster 3:49.27; 3. Westlake 3:50.59.

TJ: 1. **Asa Garcia (Texas City) 39-¾; 2. 
Mylana Hearn (Marshall, Missouri City) 39-0.

SP: 1. Nekia Jones (Ozen, Beaumont) 
49‑10; 2. *Haley Teel (Gregory-Portland, 
G) 48-3.

DT: 1. *Jeia Gilliam (Hightower, Missouri 

City) 159-2; 2. Caldwell 154-5.

Hayes Invitational
  Jacksonville, Florida, March 

16—
100(3.6): 1. Levonte Whitfield 

(Jones, Orlando) 10.15w; 2. *Kendal 
Williams (Stanton, Jacksonviile) 
10.18w; 3. Ceolamar Ways (Nease, 
Ponte Vedra Beach) 10.42w. 

200(3.5): 1. Williams 20.63w; 2. 
Whitfield 20.66w. 

400: 1. Ways 47.01; 2. Nick 
Uruburu (Bartram Trail, Fruit Cove) 
47.08.

HAYES girls
100(4.7): 1. **Krystal Sparling 

(Aquinas, Ft Lauderdale) 11.57w; 
2. J’Nea Bellamy (Southridge, 
Miami) 11.61; 3. ***Khalifa St. Fort 
(Aquinas) 11.73.

200(1.8): 1. **Diamond Spauld-
ing (American Hertiage, Plantation) 
23.80; 2. Bellamy 24.32.

400: *Kendall Ellis (Aquinas) 
54.71

100H(3.4): 1. Altoniece (North-
western, Miami) 14.03w; 2. Brandi 
Lucas (Sebastian River) 14.20; 3. 
*Bianca Joseph (Suncoast,Riviera 
Beach) 14.21.

300H: 1. Toria Levy (Aquinas) 
42.93.

4 x 100: 1. Aquinas 47.26; 2. 
Southridge 47.41. 

4 x 400: 1. Aquinas 3:51.43; 2. 
American Heritage 3:51.97.

HJ: 1. **Nicole Greene (Ponte 
Vedra, PV Beach) 5-9.

LJ(nwi): 1. *Darrielle McQueen 
(N Florida Christian, Tallahassee) 
19-9 ½.

TJ (nwi): 1. McQueen 39-2.
SP: 1. *Lloydricia Cameron (Northwestern, 

Miami) 44-11.
DT: 1. Cameron 154-08.

Steinbrenner Invitational
  Tampa, March 16—
100(-1.1): 1. Trayvon Bromell (Gibbs, St 

Petersburg) 10.44. 
200(1.1): 1. Bromell 21.07. 
TJ(nwi)L 1. Jeremiah Green (Hillsborough, 

Tampa) 52-1.

STEINBRENNER girls
100 (1.2): 1. Hardy (King, Tampa) 11.86; 2. 

Regine Williams (Hallendale) 11.86
200 (1.7): 1. Williams 24.03. 
100H(0.9): 1. Lia King (Hallandale) 14.19.
300H: 1. King 43.27.
TJ(nwi): 1. King 38-8.

TCU INVITATIONAL
  Ft. Worth, March 16—

Girls 400: 1. Briana Adams (Timberview, 
Arlington) 55.28.

100H(2.2): 1. ***Alexis Duncan (DeSoto) 
13.84w.

4 x 100: 1. DeSoto 47.06.
4 x 400: 1. DeSoto  3:52.62.
LJ(nwi): 1. Anna Robinson (DeSoto) 19-

10½; 2. Bre’Yana Wash (Skyline, Dallas) 
19-6¼.

RUNNERS ROOST INVITATIONAL
  Ft. Collins, Colorado, March 16—
Girls DT: 1. Valarie Allman (Silver Creek, 

Longmont) 183-3 (=8, x HS).

OREGON PREVIEW
  Eugene, March 16—
Women’s 1500: 1. **Alexa Efraimson 

(Camas, Wa) 4:19.54.

— HS Indoor Results —
PIONEER RELAYS

  Saginaw, Texas, March 7—
Girls PV: 1. Annie Rhodes (Midway, 

Waco) 13-11½  (4, 7 HS) (in/out: 8, x HS); 
2. Lakan Taylor (Boswell) 12-6; 3. **Zoe 
McKinley (Grapevine) 12-6. 

Hoosier State Relays
  Marion, Indiana, March 16—
HJ: 1. Kenneth Lloyd (Central, E Chicago) 

6-10.

Ohio State Coaches
Akron, Ohio, March 16 (300 unbanked—

oversized track) (unofficial state meet)—
60: 1. Khoury Crenshaw (Solon) 6.82. 
1600: 1. Jacob Dumford (North, Wester-

ville) 4:10.35. 
60H: 1. *Steele Wasik (St Edward, Lake-

wood) 7.97. 
4 x 200: 1. Cleveland Heights 1:28.96. 
Wt: 1. Aaron Zedella (St Edward) 76-7.
  Girls:
Wt: 1. Gabby Figueroa (Austintown-Fitch, 

Youngstown) 56-0.

Charleston Invitational
  Charleston, Illinois, March 16—
HJ: 1. Kyle Landon (Chester) 7-0 (=HSL).  

in next week’s eTN:
collegiate invitationals galore; 
World Cross Country Champs

March
22–23................................Alabama R; Tuscaloosa, Alabama
.........................................Arizona State Inv; Tempe, Arizona
.......................................... Baskin Inv; Columbia, S Carolina
.............................................Bayou Classic; Houston, Texas
..................................... Florida State R; Tallahassee, Florida
....................................LSU Relays; Baton Rouge, Louisiana
.................................... Missouri Relays; Columbia, Missouri
........................................ Trojan Inv; Los Angeles, California
......................................... UCF Invitational; Orlando, Florida
23......................................Lane Invitational; Arlington, Texas
...............................Philadelphia Classic; Philadelphia, Penn
................................ SEC–Big 10 Challenge; Starkville, Miss
..................................Springtime Invitational; El Paso, Texas
27–28.....................................Cal Multis; Berkeley, California
27–30......................................... Texas Relays; Austin, Texas
29–30............................Cal/Nevada Inv; San Diego, California
........................................ Poehlein Inv; W Lafayette, Indiana
...................................... Raleigh Relays; Raleigh, N Carolina
....................................... Yellow Jacket Inv; Atlanta, Georgia
.......................................... Stanford Inv; Stanford, California
................................. North Florida Inv; Jacksonville, Florida
30................................Razorback Inv; Fayetteville, Arkansas
.......................................Virginia Inv; Charlottesville, Virginia

April
04–06............................. Click Multis/Shootout; Tucson, Ariz
04–06...............................Florida Relays; Gainesville, Florida
05–06.................................Colonial R; Williamsburg, Virginia
......................................... Duke Inv; Raleigh, North Carolina
........................................Howell Inv; Princeton, New Jersey
....................................... McDonnell Multis; Fayetteville, Ark
.................................... Kirby Inv; Albuquerque, New Mexico
..................................... Spartan Inv; East Lansing, Michigan
..............................................Sun Angel Inv; Tempe, Arizona
............................................ Tiger Classic; Auburn, Alabama
......................................Texas State Inv; San Marcos, Texas
06.............................Johnson/JJK Inv; Westwood, California
........................................Texas Tech Open; Lubbock, Texas
11–12...............................Walton Multis; Columbia, Missouri
11–13..............................Mondo Inv; Sacramento, California
..........................................Sea-Ray R; Knoxville, Tennessee
12................................ Big West Challenge; Irvine, California
12–13..................................Colorado Inv; Boulder, Colorado
....................................Cunningham Inv; Las Vegas, Nevada
...................................McDonnell Inv; Fayetteville, Arkansas
........................................ Seminole Inv; Tallahassee, Florida
...................................................Towns Inv; Athens, Georgia

u.s. outdoor SCHEDULE
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